

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 5520

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 10

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 5 through 9 and insert:

2 **“SECTION 1. There are appropriated to the Legislative Administration Committee, for**
3 **the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the following amounts for**
4 **payment of the expenses of the Legislative Administration Committee, of which the com-**
5 **mittee may expend up to 54 percent during the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June**
6 **30, 2012, for the following purposes:**

7 (1) General program..... \$ 21,924,669

8 (2) Debt service \$ 6,531,771”.

9 In line 11, delete “\$2,115,390” and insert “\$4,108,685”.

10 Delete lines 18 and 19 and insert:

11 **“SECTION 4. (1) There is appropriated to the Legislative Assembly, for the biennium**
12 **beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$11,672,745 for payment of the**
13 **expenses of the following offices:**

14 **“(a) The offices of the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Repre-**
15 **sentatives;**

16 **“(b) The majority and minority offices of the Senate and of the House of Representatives;**
17 **and**

18 **“(c) The offices of the Secretary of the Senate and the Chief Clerk of the House of Rep-**
19 **resentatives.**

20 **“(2) The offices may expend up to 54 percent of the amount appropriated under this**
21 **section during the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012.**

22 **“SECTION 5. (1) There is appropriated to the Legislative Assembly, for the biennium**
23 **beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$15,425,887 for payment of the**
24 **expenses of members of the Seventy-sixth Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon. The**
25 **Legislative Assembly may expend up to 54 percent of the amount appropriated under this**
26 **subsection during the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012.**

27 **“(2) There is appropriated to the Legislative Assembly, for the biennium beginning July**
28 **1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$8,679,882 for payment of the expenses of**
29 **members of the Seventy-seventh Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon.”.**

30 In line 20, delete “5” and insert “6”.

31 In line 24, delete “6” and insert “7”.

32 On page 2, line 2, delete “7” and insert “8”.

33 Delete lines 6 and 7 and insert:

34 **“SECTION 9. There is appropriated to the Legislative Counsel Committee, for the**
35 **biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$8,132,958. The**

1 committee may expend up to 54 percent of the amount appropriated under this section dur-
2 ing the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012.”.

3 In line 8, delete “9” and insert “10”.

4 In line 9, delete “\$1,635,785” and insert “\$1,586,425”.

5 In line 13, delete “10” and insert “11”.

6 Delete lines 18 through 23 and insert:

7 **“SECTION 12. There is appropriated to the Legislative Fiscal Officer, for the biennium**
8 **beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$5,599,225. The Legislative**
9 **Fiscal Officer may expend up to 54 percent of the amount appropriated under this section**
10 **during the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012.**

11 **“SECTION 13. There is appropriated to the Legislative Revenue Officer, for the biennium**
12 **beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$1,904,742. The Legislative**
13 **Revenue Officer may expend up to 54 percent of the amount appropriated under this section**
14 **during the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012.**

15 **“SECTION 14. There is appropriated to the Commission on Indian Services, for the**
16 **biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$395,471. The com-**
17 **mission may expend up to 54 percent of the amount appropriated under this section during**
18 **the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012.”.**

19 In line 24, delete “14” and insert “15”.

20 In line 29, delete “15” and insert “16”.

21